

ITEM NO.105

Court 11 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1751/2012

ASHWANI KUMAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF PUNJAB

Respondent(s)

Date : 10-03-2021 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Rohit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Dushyant Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Naresh Bakshi, AOR
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR
Mr. Karanvir Gogia, Adv.
Ms. Shivangi Singhal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Criminal Appeal is dismissed in terms of signed
order.

Pending application(s) shall stand disposed of.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1751 OF 2012

ASHWANI KUMAR

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF PUNJAB

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

The appellant has preferred this appeal against the conviction under section 376 and 511 of IPC sentencing him to rigorous imprisonment for four years.

Learned counsel for the appellant invites our attention to order dated 10.05.2012, issuing notice only on quantum of punishment.

We have heard learned counsel for the petitioner and the State. We have also gone through the records and evidence on record. Having considered the entirety of the matter, we are satisfied to reduce the quantum of sentence from four years to two years. Six weeks' time is granted to the appellant to surrender for serving out the remaining period of his sentence.

The appeal is dismissed in the aforesaid terms by modification of sentence.

.....J.
[NAVIN SINHA]

.....J.
[KRISHNA MURARI]

NEW DELHI;
MARCH 10, 2021